
 
 

 

 

 
Win: Jose Sotomayor (0-0)
Loss: Massoni, John (0-0)
Save: Mike Espin (0)
HBP: Massoni, John
PB: Gonzalez, Gonzalo
 
Start: 3:30pm   Time: 2 hr   Attendance: 100   

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
NJCU Gothic Knights 0 0 2 2 1 0 2 0 2 9 10 1
John Jay Bloodhounds 0 0 2 0 2 0 1 1 0 6 15 1

NJCU Gothic Knights (10-9) -vs- John Jay Bloodhounds (10-6) 4/3/2007 at Brooklyn, NY (American Legion)

NJCU Gothic Knights 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Rob Sumner cf 3 3 2 2 2 0 0
Anthony Mackow lf 5 1 1 1 0 0 0
Ruben Borges 1b 4 0 1 1 0 3 0
Tom Cruder dh 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
Anthony Cacchiola rf 3 1 0 0 0 0 0
Jose Fulgencio ss 4 1 2 0 0 0 0
Josue Martinez 3b 3 0 1 2 0 0 1
    Ryan Pelt 3b 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Fernando Espinosa,Jr c 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Alex Mena ph/c 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Andrew Decibus 2b 4 2 2 0 0 0 0
Jose Sotomayor p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ramadan Mehmedi p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    George Jessen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mike Espin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 9 10 6 3 5 3

2B: Jose Fulgencio (1); Alex Mena (1)
3B: Rob Sumner (1)
HR: Rob Sumner (1)
SF: Ruben Borges (1)
SB: Anthony Mackow (1)
CS: Ryan Pelt (1)
HBP: Anthony Cacchiola (1)
E: Ruben Borges (1)

John Jay Bloodhounds 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Sepulveda, Kenneth rf 4 1 1 0 1 0 1
DeCrescenzo, John 1b 5 1 3 0 0 0 0
Massoni, John p/dh 5 0 2 1 0 0 1
DeCesare, James 2b 5 1 2 1 0 0 2
Chao, Henry ss 3 1 1 0 2 0 0
Ayala, Joseph 3b 4 1 2 1 0 0 2
    Cafagno, Michael pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Santana, Richard lf 5 0 3 2 0 0 0
Gonzalez, Gonzalo c 4 0 0 0 0 2 4
Murphy, Timothy cf 2 1 1 0 2 0 0
    Cestaro, Anthony p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 6 15 5 5 2 10

2B: Ayala, Joseph (1); Santana, Richard (1)
SH: Ayala, Joseph (1)
SB: Sepulveda, Kenneth (1); Santana, Richard (1)
PO: Chao, Henry (1)
E: Chao, Henry (1)

NJCU Gothic Knights IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jose Sotomayor (W, 0-0) 6.0 12 4 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 27 30 4 10 –
Ramadan Mehmedi 1.0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 1 2 –
George Jessen 1.0 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 0 2 –
Mike Espin (S, 0) 1.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 1 –
Totals 15 6 6 5 2 0 0 0 0 37 43 5 15

John Jay Bloodhounds IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Massoni, John (L, 0-0) 7.0 8 7 5 2 4 3 0 1 0 27 31 11 5 –
Cestaro, Anthony 2.0 2 2 2 1 1 2 0 0 0 7 8 2 2 –
Totals 10 9 7 3 5 5 0 1 0 34 39 13 7



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

NJCU Gothic Knights - Top of 1st NJC JOH
R. Sumner grounded out to 2b. 0 0
A. Mackow lined out to cf. 0 0
R. Borges struck out looking. 0 0

John Jay Bloodhounds - Top of 1st NJC JOH
Sepulveda, K lined out to rf. 0 0
DeCrescenzo grounded out to 1b unassisted. 0 0
Massoni, J. singled up the middle. 0 0
DeCesare, J. flied out to cf. 0 0

NJCU Gothic Knights - Top of 2nd NJC JOH
T. Cruder struck out swinging. 0 0
A. Cacchiola flied out to rf. 0 0
J. Fulgencio doubled through the left side. 0 0
J. Martinez flied out to rf. 0 0

John Jay Bloodhounds - Top of 2nd NJC JOH
Chao, H. singled to shortstop. 0 0
Ayala, J. grounded out to p, SAC, bunt; Chao, H. advanced to second. 0 0
Santana, R. grounded out to ss; Chao, H. advanced to third. 0 0
Gonzalez, G. struck out looking. 0 0

NJCU Gothic Knights - Top of 3rd NJC JOH
F. Espinosa grounded out to 3b. 0 0
A. Decibus singled to shortstop. 0 0
A. Decibus advanced to second on a passed ball. 0 0
R. Sumner walked. 0 0
A. Mackow reached on a fielder's choice, advanced to second on a throwing error by ss; R. Sumner out at
second p to ss; A. Decibus scored, unearned. 1 0
A. Mackow stole third. 1 0
A. Mackow scored on a wild pitch, unearned. 2 0
R. Borges singled to right field. 2 0
T. Cruder flied out to lf. 2 0

John Jay Bloodhounds - Top of 3rd NJC JOH
Murphy, T. walked. 2 0
Sepulveda, K reached on a fielder's choice; Murphy, T. out at second 3b to 2b. 2 0
Sepulveda, K stole second. 2 0
DeCrescenzo singled to right field; Sepulveda, K advanced to third. 2 0
Massoni, J. singled to right field, RBI; DeCrescenzo advanced to second; Sepulveda, K scored. 2 1
DeCesare, J. singled to left field, advanced to second, RBI; Massoni, J. advanced to third; DeCrescenzo
scored. 2 2
Chao, H. grounded out to ss. 2 2
Ayala, J. grounded out to ss. 2 2

NJCU Gothic Knights - Top of 4th NJC JOH
A. Cacchiola hit by pitch. 2 2
J. Fulgencio singled to left field; A. Cacchiola advanced to second. 2 2
J. Martinez singled, advanced to second, 2 RBI; J. Fulgencio scored; A. Cacchiola scored. 4 2
J. Martinez advanced to third on a wild pitch. 4 2
F. Espinosa flied out to lf; J. Martinez runner left early, out at third lf to 3b. 4 2



A. Decibus flied out to cf. 4 2
Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

John Jay Bloodhounds - Top of 4th NJC JOH
Santana, R. doubled, out at third rf to ss to 3b. 4 2
Gonzalez, G. grounded out to ss. 4 2
Murphy, T. singled to right field. 4 2
Sepulveda, K grounded out to ss. 4 2

NJCU Gothic Knights - Top of 5th NJC JOH
R. Sumner homered to center field, RBI. 5 2
A. Mackow popped up to ss. 5 2
R. Borges struck out swinging. 5 2
T. Cruder flied out to cf. 5 2

John Jay Bloodhounds - Top of 5th NJC JOH
DeCrescenzo flied out to rf. 5 2
Massoni, J. flied out to lf. 5 2
DeCesare, J. singled to center field. 5 2
Chao, H. walked; DeCesare, J. advanced to second. 5 2
Ayala, J. singled to right field, RBI; Chao, H. advanced to third; DeCesare, J. scored. 5 3
Santana, R. singled to third base, RBI; Ayala, J. advanced to second; Chao, H. scored. 5 4
Gonzalez, G. struck out swinging. 5 4

NJCU Gothic Knights - Top of 6th NJC JOH
A. Cacchiola flied out to cf. 5 4
J. Fulgencio grounded out to 2b. 5 4
J. Martinez grounded out to 1b unassisted. 5 4

John Jay Bloodhounds - Top of 6th NJC JOH
Murphy, T. grounded out to ss. 5 4
Sepulveda, K singled to second base. 5 4
DeCrescenzo singled to center field; Sepulveda, K advanced to third. 5 4
Massoni, J. hit into double play 2b to ss to 1b; DeCrescenzo out on the play. 5 4

NJCU Gothic Knights - Top of 7th NJC JOH
F. Espinosa struck out swinging. 5 4
A. Decibus singled to left field. 5 4
A. Decibus advanced to second on a wild pitch. 5 4
R. Sumner walked. 5 4
A. Mackow singled to right field, RBI; R. Sumner advanced to third; A. Decibus scored. 6 4
R. Borges flied out to cf, SAC, RBI; R. Sumner scored. 7 4
T. Cruder flied out to cf. 7 4

John Jay Bloodhounds - Top of 7th NJC JOH
R. Mehmedi to p for J. Sotomayor. 7 4
R. Pelt to 3b for J. Martinez. 7 4
DeCesare, J. flied out to cf. 7 4
Chao, H. grounded out to 2b. 7 4
Ayala, J. doubled to left field. 7 4
Santana, R. singled to center field, RBI; Ayala, J. scored. 7 5
Santana, R. stole second. 7 5
Gonzalez, G. grounded out to 3b. 7 5



Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

NJCU Gothic Knights - Top of 8th NJC JOH
Massoni, J. to dh. 7 5
Cestaro, A. to p. 7 5
A. Cacchiola grounded out to ss. 7 5
J. Fulgencio flied out to lf. 7 5
R. Pelt walked. 7 5
A. Mena pinch hit for F. Espinosa. 7 5
R. Pelt out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 7 5

John Jay Bloodhounds - Top of 8th NJC JOH
A. Mena to c. 7 5
G. Jessen to p for R. Mehmedi. 7 5
Murphy, T. walked. 7 5
Sepulveda, K walked; Murphy, T. advanced to second. 7 5
DeCrescenzo singled, bunt; Sepulveda, K advanced to second; Murphy, T. advanced to third. 7 5
Massoni, J. hit into double play 2b to ss to 1b; DeCrescenzo out on the play; Sepulveda, K advanced to
third; Murphy, T. scored. 7 6
DeCesare, J. grounded out to 2b. 7 6

NJCU Gothic Knights - Top of 9th NJC JOH
A. Mena doubled to right field. 7 6
A. Decibus flied out to rf. 7 6
A. Mena advanced to third on a wild pitch. 7 6
R. Sumner tripled to right center, RBI; A. Mena scored. 8 6
A. Mackow grounded out to ss. 8 6
R. Sumner scored on a wild pitch. 9 6
R. Borges struck out looking. 9 6

John Jay Bloodhounds - Top of 9th NJC JOH
M. Espin to p for G. Jessen. 9 6
Chao, H. walked. 9 6
Chao, H. picked off, out at first p to 1b. 9 6
Ayala, J. reached on a throwing error by 1b. 9 6
Cafagno, M. pinch ran for Ayala, J.. 9 6
Santana, R. hit into double play ss to 2b to 1b; Cafagno, M. out on the play. 9 6


